
Page 1 of 8 
 

 
 

F. No. 37-1/2023-Store                 Dated: 11.10.2023 
TENDER NOTICE 

 
FOR THE AUCTION OF CONDEMNED MACHINERY/IMPLEMENTS, TOOLS, 

OIL, ELECTRICAL ITEMS, ELECTRONIC SCRAP, ALLUMINIUM/BRASS, IRON, 

PLASTIC, WOODEN SCRAP ETC 

Sealed tenders are invited for disposal by auction of the following items on 

“AS IS WHERE IS’’ basis:- 
 

Sr. No Lot No Description of lot Approx. 

quantity/No. 

1. Lot No. 1 Containing physically – unusable, economically 

irreparable and CONDEMENED agricultural 

machinery like; Power tiller with Rotavators, 

Harrow, Hydraulic Disc Harrow, Agrosaw Grader 

Cleaner, Sugercane Cutter Planter, Disc Plough 

three Bottom, Potato planters, Vegetable 

transplanter, Potato digger, Power operated chain 

saw, Brush cutter, Hadge cutter, Potato peeler, Kirloskar 5 

HP Diesel Engine.  

Rs. per 
Kg 

 

2. Lot No. 2 Containing SCRAP/CONDEMNED Iron/ferrous 

Scrap of MS pipes, GI pipes, Valve die, Drill 

Machine, H.M.T. Lathe machine, Air compressors, 

Hydraulic press, Oil pump, Ring spanners, drill 

bits, hand pump type, tap shanck drills, adjustable 

wrench, Steel Almirah, wheel alignment guage, 

Hydraulic Table, Insect killer, Fuchino Eddy current 

Dynamometers (Cap. 7 Kw, 40 Kw), Schenck 

Hydraulic Dynamometer (Cap. 700 kW), Bicycles 

Rs. per 
kg. 

 

3. Lot No. 3 Containing physically – unusable, economically 

irreparable and CONDEMENED Plastic Wasted 

Products as Palmet Holder, Nozzle Cleaning kit, 

Rs. for 
complete 

lot 
 

  ,                                                                            

  
   

 

Government of India 

Ministry of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare 

Department of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare 

NORTHERN REGION FARM MACHINERY TRAINING & TESTING 

INSTITUTE 

TRACTOR NAGAR, SIRSA ROAD, HISAR-125001(HARYANA) 

(An ISO 9001: 2015 Certified Institute) 

E-mail : fmti-nr@nic.in,     Web site : nrfmtti.gov.in 

 
 
 

GST No: 06AAAGN0273P1Z3                                     PAN: AAAGN0273 

mailto:fmti-nr@nic.in


Page 2 of 8 
 

Rubber Ring, Conversion Slide, Plastic Jar, Bucket, 

PVC Chairs, Plastic Plates (Full & Half size) ,Plastic 

Katori etc. 

4. Lot No. 4 Containing physically – unusable, economically 

irreparable and CONDEMENED wooden waste 

products as computer chairs, Executive tables, 

centre tables, dinning table and other wooden 

doors and windows, Wooden Frame etc. 

Rs. for 
complete 

lot 
 

5. Lot No. 5 Containing physically – unusable, economically 

irreparable and CONDEMENED electrical 

materials as threaded holder, MCB, Blower, 

Exhaust fans, Mixer Grinder, Ceiling Fans, Tubes 

Light fittings, Wall fans, Room heaters, Socket set, 

HPSV, Panel light fitting, Air Coolers Supreme, 

water coolers, R.O. & Fridge, Electric Motors etc 

Rs. for 
complete 

lot 
 

6. Lot No. 6 Containing physically – unusable, economically 

irreparable and CONDEMENED e-waste such as 

Measuring tools and Instruments,  Public 

Address System as  Microphone, PA amplifier, 

speaker box,  Mic Stand, DVD Player, outside 

micrometer ,  meter  tap,  moisture meter , 

digital  tachometer,  digital  Anemometer , 

Calculator ,  stop watch,  Clamp meter ,  

Mult imeter ,  Pressure Gauge,  Bore Gauge,  

Voltmeter,  Electronics Balance,  Spring 

Balance,  Computers, Printers, UPS etc.   

Rs. for 
complete 

lot 
 

7. Lot No. 7 Containing physically – unusable, economically 
irreparable and CONDEMENED  Aluminium & 

steel utensils as steel thali partition, steel glass, 

Patila, steel spoon, aluminium pan, service donga, 

chapatti bhati, karchi steel, tasla GI, rice Jharna, 

Mug steel, kassi, khurpi, khadai, water jug, 

aluminium karchi, cooker Hawkins, katori, rice 

plate etc. 

Approximate weight of Pital (Brass) item: 28 Kg 

Aluminum items:22 Kg 

Steel items: 50 Kg 

Rs. for 
complete 

lot 
 



Page 3 of 8 
 

8. Lot No. 8 Containing CONDEMNED Lead Acid Batteries 
(Wet and dry). Rs. per 

Kg 

9. Lot No. 9 Containing CONDEMNED Water Tanker 4 wheel, 
capacity: 5000 litres Rs. per 

item 

10. Lot No. 10 Containing CONDEMNED Fork Lifter G-250D MEH 
3300, Make: GODREJ Rs. per 

item 

 
i. Tender form  with  terms  &  conditions  can  be  downloaded  from  Institute’s 

website: www.nrfmtti.gov.in from 12.10.2023. 
 

ii. Duly filled tender form accompanied with all required documents namely, (i) 

demand draft of Rs. 500/- for application form, drawn in favour of Director, 

N.R.F.M.T & T.I, Hisar Haryana, Payable at SBI Main Branch  , Code  0652, 

Hisar (Haryana) (ii) demand draft of Rs. 25,000/- as EMD, drawn in favour of 

Director, N.R.F.M.T & T.I, Hisar Haryana, Payable at SBI Main Branch , Code 

0652, Hisar (Haryana) (iii) copy of PAN card, (iv) copy of Aadhar card, must reach 

at this office latest by 25.10.2023 (11:00 AM). 

iii. Tenders will be opened on the same day i.e. 25.10.2023 at 03.00 pm. in the 

Seminar Hall of NRFMT&TI, Hisar-125001 (Haryana) 

iv. The successful bidder will be required to deposit 25% of the total bid 

amount of accepted bid of each lot immediately through online-payment on 

NTRP (BHARATKOSH) Portal and rest of 75% of bid amount is to be paid by 

online payment on NTRP (BHARATKOSH) Portal by 28.10.2023  (01:00PM) 

or before taking away the procured lots, whichever is earlier. 

v. Bidders may contact store in-charge Shri K. Dobrial, AE, contact no. 

9992441108 , to inspect the items(s)/lots on any working day from 12.10.2023 

to 23.10.2023 between 10.00 AM to 05.00 PM at Northern Region Farm 

Machinery Training & Testing Institute, Tractor Nagar, Sirsa Road, Hisar. 

vi. If the bid-price  for all  or any of the above said LOTS  are found to  be less 

than the reserved price fixed by the disposal committee, the bid will be outright 

rejected. Reserved prices  in  respect  of  above  said  items(s)/lots  is  available  in 

sealed envelope with the Disposal committee. 

vii.          The successful bidders will have to take away the procured items latest  

by  30.10.2023. 

viii. In case, the selected bidder does not show interest in lifting the goods, the 

bid EMD and security deposit will be forfeited and other actions will also be 

initiated including re-sale of the goods in question at the risk and cost of the 

defaulter, after obtaining legal advice. 

ix. The Director of the Institute reserves the right to reject any or all tenders 

fully or partially at any time without assigning any reason therefore. 

 
 

STORE INCHARGE  
For Director 

http://www.nrfmtti.gov.in/


Page 4 of 8 
 

 

 

TENDER FORM 
    

FOR THE AUCTION OF CONDEMNED MACHINERY/IMPLEMENTS, TOOLS, OIL, 

ELECTRICAL ITEMS, ELECTRONIC SCRAP, ALLUMINIUM/BRASS, IRON, PLASTIC, 

WOODEN SCRAP ETC 

 

1 Tender No :  

2 Tenderer Name and Address  

3 Telephone Number/Mobile No.  

4 Email id.  

5 PAN No.  

6 GST No.  

7 Aadhar Card No.  

8 Demand Draft for EMD of Rs. 25,000/-  

9 Demand Draft/Bharat kosh receipt for 
Tender form 

Rs. 500/- 

 

*          Self attested copies of the documents to be submitted 
 
PRICE OFFERED FOR EACH LOT (AS IS AND WHERE IS) 
 
Sr. 
No 

Lot No Description of lot Approx. 

quantity/No. 

1. Lot No. 1 Containing physically – unusable, economically 

irreparable and CONDEMENED agricultural 

machinery like; Power tiller with Rotavators, 

Harrow, Hydraulic Disc Harrow, Agrosaw Grader 

Cleaner, Sugercane Cutter Planter, Disc Plough 

three Bottom, Potato planters, Vegetable 

transplanter, Potato digger, Power operated chain 

Rs. per Kg 
 

  
   

 

Government of India 

Ministry of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare 

Department of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare 

NORTHERN REGION FARM MACHINERY TRAINING & TESTING 

INSTITUTE 

TRACTOR NAGAR, SIRSA ROAD, HISAR-125001(HARYANA) 

(An ISO 9001: 2015 Certified Institute) 

E-mail : fmti-nr@nic.in,     Web site : nrfmtti.gov.in 

 
 
 

GST No: 06AAAGN0273P1Z3                                     PAN: AAAGN0273 

mailto:fmti-nr@nic.in


Page 5 of 8 
 

saw, Brush cutter, Hadge cutter, Potato peeler, Kirloskar 5 

HP Diesel Engine.  

2. Lot No. 2 Containing SCRAP/CONDEMNED Iron/ferrous 

Scrap of MS pipes, GI pipes, Valve die, Drill 

Machine, H.M.T. Lathe machine, Air compressors, 

Hydraulic press, Oil pump, Ring spanners, drill bits, 

hand pump type, tap shanck drills, adjustable 

wrench, Steel Almirah, wheel alignment guage, 

Hydraulic Table, Insect killer, Fuchino Eddy current 

Dynamometers (Cap. 7 Kw, 40 Kw), Schenck 

Hydraulic Dynamometer (Cap. 700 kW), Bicycles 

Rs. per kg. 

 

3. Lot No. 3 Containing physically – unusable, economically 

irreparable and CONDEMENED Plastic Wasted 

Products as Palmet Holder, Nozzle Cleaning kit, 

Rubber Ring, Conversion Slide, Plastic Jar, Bucket, 

PVC Chairs, Plastic Plates (Full & Half size) ,Plastic 

Katori etc. 

Rs. for 
complete 

lot 
 

4. Lot No. 4 Containing physically – unusable, economically 

irreparable and CONDEMENED wooden waste 

products as computer chairs, Executive tables, 

centre tables, dinning table and other wooden 

doors and windows, Wooden Frame etc. 

Rs. for 
complete 

lot 
 

5. Lot No. 5 Containing physically – unusable, economically 

irreparable and CONDEMENED electrical 

materials as threaded holder, MCB, Blower, 

Exhaust fans, Mixer Grinder, Ceiling Fans, Tubes 

Light fittings, Wall fans, Room heaters, Socket set, 

HPSV, Panel light fitting, Air Coolers Supreme, 

water coolers, R.O. & Fridge, Electric Motors etc 

Rs. for 
complete 

lot 
 

6. Lot No. 6 Containing physically – unusable, economically 

irreparable and CONDEMENED e-waste such as 

Measuring tools and Instruments,  Public 

Address System as  Microphone, PA amplifier, 

speaker box,  Mic Stand, DVD Player, outside 

micrometer ,  meter  tap,  moisture meter ,  

digital  tachometer,  digital  Anemometer ,  

Calculator ,  stop watch,  Clamp meter ,   

Mult imeter ,  Pressure Gauge,  Bore Gauge,  

Rs. for 
complete 

lot 
 



Page 6 of 8 
 

Voltmeter,  Electronics Balance,  Spring 

Balance,  Computers, Printers, UPS etc.   

7. Lot No. 7 Containing physically – unusable, economically 
irreparable and CONDEMENED  Aluminium & 

steel utensils as steel thali partition, steel glass, 

Patila, steel spoon, aluminium pan, service donga, 

chapatti bhati, karchi steel, tasla GI, rice Jharna, 

Mug steel, kassi, khurpi, khadai, water jug, 

aluminium karchi, cooker Hawkins, katori, rice 

plate etc. 

Approximate weight of Pital (Brass) item: 28 Kg 

Aluminum items:22 Kg 

Steel items: 50 Kg 

Rs. for 
complete 

lot 
 

8. Lot No. 8 Containing CONDEMNED Lead Acid Batteries (Wet 
and dry). Rs. per Kg 

 

9. Lot No. 9 Containing CONDEMNED Water Tanker 4 wheel, 
capacity: 5000 litres Rs. per 

item 

10. Lot No. 10 Containing CONDEMNED Fork Lifter G-250D MEH 
3300, Make: GODREJ Rs. per 

item 

  
TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR TENDER AUCTION 

1 Tender must be submitted in the prescribed tender form downloaded from 

Institute’s website : www.nrfmtti.gov.in, at N.R.F.M.T.T.I., Tractor Nagar, Sirsa 

Road, Hisar (Haryana) on any working day (Mon to Fri) from 

9 AM to 5 PM from 1 2.1 0. 2023 to 2 5 . 1 0 . 2 0 2 3 (up to 11:00 AM)  

2 (i) Every tenderer must  deposit  Rs. 25,000/-  as  EMD  to  participate in 

tender auction in the form of  a  Demand  Draft drawn in favour of the 

Director, NRFMT & TI, Hisar Haryana, payable at SBI Main Branch,  

Code  0652,  Hisar  (Haryana). The tender will not be considered if 

the earnest money is not deposited along  with  tender.  Date  of  

Demand  Draft should be drawn after the issue of the advertisement 

clearly indicated in the form. 

(ii) The tenderer/bidder should append his signature on the tender form, 

without which the bid is liable to be rejected. 

(iii) A separate draft/Bharat Kosh rceipt of Rs. 500/- as the cost of tender 

form, drawn in favour of the Director, NRFMT & TI, Hisar Haryana, 

payable at SBI Main Branch, Code 0652, Hisar (Haryana should be 

deposited, otherwise bid would be outright rejected. 

3 Tenderer may contact Shri K.Dobrial, AE, mob. 9992441108, to inspect the lots 

on any working day from 13.10.2023 to 25.10.2023 between 10.00 AM to 05.00 

PM at Northern Region Farm Machinery Training & Testing Institute, 

Tractor Nagar, Sirsa Road, Hisar. 

http://www.nrfmtti.gov.in/


Page 7 of 8 
 

4 The tenderer should furnish his full  name and address on  the tender 

form. 

5 Tenderer should submit tender form in a sealed cover, marked “Tender for 

condemned Machinery and scrap.” The duly filled tender form must reach this 

institute latest by 25.10.2023(11:00 AM). Institute will not be 

responsible for any postal delay or delay due to any reasons. 

6 Date and time of opening of tender will be 25.10.2023 at 03.00 PM., in 

the Seminar Hall of NRFMTTI, Hisar-125001 (Haryana). 

7 OPENING OF TENDER : Bidders/tenderer are at liberty to be present 

himself/themselves or authorize a representative to be present at the 

time of bid/opening of tender. (One person only) 

8 The bidder MUST ensure that he meets all the statutory/legal/administrative 
requirements, as required by the Government, to participate in such bidding and 
to dispose all those items which he has acquired from the auction. 

9 The successful bidder will be required to deposit 25% of the  total  bid amount of 

accepted bid of each lot immediately  through  online- payment on 

NTRP(BHARATKOSH) Portal and rest of 75% of bid amount is to be paid by 

online payment on NTRP(BHARATKOSH) Portal by 28.10.2023 (01:00PM) 

or before taking away the procured lots, whichever is earlier. 

10 The applicable GST shall have to be deposited by the bidder immediately. 

11 It is  to  clarify  that  under  any  circumstances  lifting/take  away  the 
auctioned lots/items will not be allowed unless full amount of bid is deposited in 

the office. If the full amount of the bid is not deposited within stipulated time, 

the bid will get rejected with all the deposited amount i.e EMD and the amount 

deposited by the bidder on the spot will stand forfeited and would be 

deposited with the Govt. Account. 

12 The successful bidder should not sub-lease the tender and in the event of this 

office coming to know about the sub-leasing of the tender, the entire 

amount shall stand forfeited. 

13 The tenderers  shall  lift/take  away  the  sold  lots/item  only  on  working 

days (Mon to Fri) from 9.00 AM to 5.00 PM on or well before 30.10.2023. 

14 EMD received  from  unsuccessful  bidders  will  be  returned  after the process of 
bid/auction is completed. 

15 The Institute will not be responsible for any kind of theft/damage/losses to the 

tendered items. However if any damage occurs to the properties of the Institute 

by the bidder/tenderer or his representative or his labour, 

appropriate action will liable to be initiated against tenderer. 

16 Lifting/take away the lots/items will be allowed under the supervision of 

store In-charge/supervisor during working days. 

17 No child labour shall be engaged or caused to be engaged by bidder. 

18 SECURITY DEPOSIT : 

A) For all the successful bidders, the EMD will be kept  with  the Institute as 

‘security deposit’ and will not be adjusted in 25% of the bid amount to be 

deposited 

B) The security deposit amount, as defined above, will be refunded after the 

bidder has lifted all the procured items. 

C) EMD of unsuccessful bidder would be returned on the same day. 
 



Page 8 of 8 
 

19 The Institute  is  under  the  provision  of  RTI  Act  2005.  All  information 

provided by you under the act is liable to be disclosed. 

20 Under any circumstances, the right of adjudication shall rest with The 

Director, NRFMTTI, Hisar-125001 and his decision will be ultimate and binding 

on all parties. 

 

 

I, r/o ,  Aadhaar No. hereby 

solomly declare that I have gone through complete documents of the tender and 

undertake to abide by the terms and conditions of the  tender. I also  understand that if 

any information given by me is found false or incomplete, I shall be liable for legal 

action. 
 

 Signature 
 

                                 Name and full Address 


	website: www.nrfmtti.gov.in from 12.10.2023.
	PRICE OFFERED FOR EACH LOT (AS IS AND WHERE IS)

